
 

1 

PLANNING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2015  
Time 10.30 am 
Place: Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN 

 
Contact: Cheryl Hardman or Rianna Hanford, Room 122, County Hall 
Telephone: 020 8541 9075, 020 8213 2662 
Email: cherylh@surreycc.gov.uk, rianna.hanford@surreycc.gov.uk 
[For queries on the content of the agenda and requests for copies of related documents] 
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS [12] 

Tim Hall (Chairman) Leatherhead and Fetcham East; 
Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) Shere; 
Ian Beardsmore Sunbury Common & Ashford Common; 
Mr S Cosser Godalming North; 
Carol Coleman Ashford; 
Jonathan Essex Redhill East; 
Margaret Hicks Hersham; 
Mr D Munro Farnham South; 
George Johnson Shalford; 
Ernest Mallett MBE West Molesey; 
Michael Sydney Lingfield; 
Richard Wilson The Byfleets; 

 
EX OFFICIO MEMBERS (NON-VOTING)  [4] 

Sally Marks Chairman of the County 
Council 

Caterham Valley; 

Nick Skellett CB
E 

Vice-Chairman of the County 
Council 

Oxted; 

David Hodge Leader of the Council Warlingham; 
Mr P J Martin Deputy Leader and Cabinet 

Member for Economic 
Prosperity 

Godalming South, Milford & Witley; 

 
APPOINTED SUBSTITUTES [19] 

Stephen Cooksey Dorking South and the Holmwoods; 
Will Forster Woking South; 
Denis Fuller Camberley West; 
Ramon Gray Weybridge; 
Nick Harrison Nork & Tattenhams; 
Peter Hickman The Dittons; 
David Ivison Heatherside and Parkside; 
Daniel Jenkins Staines South and Ashford West; 
Stella Lallement Epsom West; 
John Orrick Caterham Hill; 
Adrian Page Lightwater, West End and Bisley; 
Chris Pitt Frimley Green and Mytchett; 
Fiona White Guildford West; 
Helena Windsor Godstone; 
Chris Townsend Ashtead; 

 
 
 



 
2 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call our Contact Centre on 08456 009 009, write to Surrey 
County Council at County Hall, Pen
[...]
erest. 

 

 

7  MINERALS/WASTE MO/2014/1006/SCC: LAND AT BURY HILL 
WOOD, OFF COLDHARBOUR LANE, HOLMWOOD, SURREY. 
 
This application is for an underground drilling corridor of an 
exploratory hydrocarbon borehole. 
 
The recommendation is to PERMIT subject to conditions. 
 

(Pages 9 - 66) 



 
4 

8  MINERALS / WASTE  - TA/2014/1884: NORTH PARK QUARRY, 
NORTH PARK LANE, GODSTONE, SURREY, RH9 8ND. 
 
This application is for the extraction of sand and progressive 
restoration to agriculture and woodland; and the continued 
temporary diversion of bridleways 142 and 148 (parts) and 
temporary stopping up of footpath 121 and 143 (part), without 
compliance with Condition 3 of planning permission TA00/326 
dated 22 November 2000, to allow an extension in time for the 
working of sand until 2020, with the restoration of the site by 31 
December 2022. 
 
The recommendation is to PERMIT subject to conditions. 
 
 

(Pages 67 - 
102) 

9  APPLICATION FOR VILLAGE GREEN STATUS: LAND AT 
LEACH GROVE WOOD, LEATHERHEAD 
 
The committee is asked to consider whether or not to register the 
land the subject of this application as a Village Green.  

 
The recommendation is to REJECT the application. 
 

(Pages 103 - 
222) 

10  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Planning & Regulatory Committee will be 
on 14 October 2015. 
 

 

 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Thursday, 10 September 2015 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 



 
5 

 
Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings.  Please liaise with 
the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start of the meeting s
[...]
ge 1 of 8 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 2 September 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ian Beardsmore 
Mr Steve Cosser 
Mrs Carol Coleman 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr David Munro 
Mr George Johnson 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Mr Richard Wilson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Jonathan Essex 

 
 
   

 
 

12/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Jonathan Essex. 
 

13/15 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes from the meetings on 15 July 2015 and 30 July 2015 were 
agreed as an accurate record of the meeting. 
 

14/15 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

15/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

16/15 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
No Member questions were received. 
 

17/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

18/15 MINERALS AND WASTE APPLICATION: SP/2012/01132 - LAND AT 
MANOR FARM, ASHFORD ROAD AND WORPLE ROAD, LALEHAM AND 

Page 1

2

Item 2



Page 2 of 8 

LAND AT QUEEN MARY QUARRY, WEST OF QUEEN MARY 
RESERVOIR, ASHFORD ROAD, LALEHAM, STAINES, SURREY.  [Item 7] 
 
It was decided to take items 7 and 8 together, an update sheet was tabled 
and is attached as annex 1. 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning, Development and Control Team Manager 
Susan Waters, Senior Planning Officer 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer 
Kerry James, Principal Transport Development Planning Officer 
 
Speakers: 
 
Gordon Freeman, a local resident, made representations in objection to the 
application. The following points were made: 

 Informed the Committee that he is currently the Secretary of 
Spelthorne Natural History Society, who he was representing today. 

 Expressed that the national planning policy framework states new 
building is inappropriate  on green belt land. Did not agree with the 
officers argument that very special circumstances had been made. 
The proposed new buildings will occupy a considerable area and be 
vertically very imposing and harm the green belt compromise its 
openness. 

 Expressed that the concrete batching and aggregate bagging plant,  
stockpiles and parked trucks would be visible from reservoir 
embankment and seen by yacht club members and visitors. 

 The mineral from Manor Farm should be exported. The plant would 
rely on imports after Manor Farm is worked. Noted that the applicant 
already has these facilities at their Hithermoor Quarry site and queried 
the need for the plant at this site.  

 Expressed concern about the quantity of cement to be stored at the 
site and the alkaline wash water from the mixer trucks had the 
potential to damage or contaminate surrounding water supplies. 

 The amenities of Manor Farm will not be enhanced by waterbodies. 
Noted that 25% of the area of Spelthorne currently has some form of  
water body. It would be better to backfill and restore the site to 
agriculture.  

 
David Lavender, a local resident, made representations in objection to the 
application. The following points were made: 

 Stated that he endorsed the points made by the previous speaker. 

 At the previous meeting officers had stated that the bagging and 
batching plant were  contentious and inappropriate development on 
Green Belt land but there were mitigating circumstances. He and 
questioned what these mitigating circumstances were. . 

 Questioned how planning conditions, eg hours of working, and traffic 
would be enforced and controlled. 

 Expressed concern that there was a lack of control dealing with dust 
and questioned if the dust control action plan would extend to the 
batching plant. 

 
Mike Courts, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. The following 
points were made: 

Page 2

2



Page 3 of 8 

 Noted that the application had already gone through intense scrutiny. 

 Expressed that the reports and attached annexes to the report today 
provided sufficient information for the Committee to make an informed 
decision. 

 Informed the Committee that as well as planning permission a licence 
for the batching plant was required from the local authority, from 
Environmental Health.   This ensures effective dual control for dust. 

 On the issue of backfilling the site expressed that this would involve 
HGVs bringing waste to the site and put more HGVs on the public 
highway. A perfectly good alternative scheme is proposed which seeks 
to keep the HGV movements to the minimum. Richard Walsh, one of 
the two Local Members had registered to speak and made the 
following points in reference to the application: 

 At the last meeting expressed to the Committee that the applicant 
should not go ahead with gravel extraction. This time wanted to raise 
the concern of residents over the restoration to water. 

 Questioned the restoration maintenance after care timeline of 25 
years, expressed that this should be longer in perpetuity. 

 Residents and CLAG2 have objected to wet restoration and made 
representations indicating that it is possible to use a conveyor to 
backfill the site. Expressed that a conveyor would be of more benefit to 
residents in order to minimise HGV movements to and from the site. 
Residents had accepted wet restoration, but importing waste by 
conveyor or by road through Queen Mary Quarry and across the road 
from there.   Noted from the report that 300 HGV movements would be 
made, questioned what the 300 movements were and over what 
period of time. 

 Expressed that a landfill site would be a better option for residents. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Planning Development Team Manager introduced the report and 
informed the Committee that the item was considered in January 
[...]
n to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 

19/15 MINERALS/WASTESP13/01003 - LAND AT QUEEN MARY QUARRY, 
ASHFORD ROAD, LALEHAM, SURREY TW18 1QF  [Item 8] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning, Development and Control Team Manager 
Susan Waters, Senior Planning Officer 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer 

Page 4

2



Page 5 of 8 

Kerry James, Principal Transport Development Planning Officer 
 
The discussion in relation to this item is recorded under item 7. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was agreed subject to planning permission being granted to planning 
application ref. SP2012/01132 for the extraction of mineral from Manor Farm 
to PERMIT subject to the conditions and informatives set out in the 
recommendation in the report (Item 8) to the Planning and Regulatory 
Committee on 7 January 2015. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

20/15 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL PROPOSAL EL/2012/3285 
(SUPPLEMENTARY REPORT TO OFFICERS’ REPORT CONSIDERED AT 
THE MEETING HELD ON 15 OCTOBER 2014)  [Item 9] 
 
An update sheet was tabled and is attached as annex 2. 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning, Development and Control Team Manager 
Nathan Morley, Senior Planning Officer 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer 
Kerry James, Principal Transport Development Planning Officer 
 
Speakers: 
 
Barry Evans, The Firs Sheltered Housing Manager, made representations in 
objection to the application on behalf of himself and another four residents; 
Brenda Goldsmith, Ethel Edwards, Bruce Rostron and Sandra Maycock.  The 
following points were made: 

 Informed the Committee that windows of the Firs was directly facing 
the school which is a few metres away. 

 Expressed that the grass area closest to the Firs is normally fairly 
quiet area, using this space for a multi use games area (MUGA) would 
cause noise and be detrimental to the residents. 

 Expressed that the new application was misleading and included 
inaccurate information. 

 Expressed that there was no consideration to how to school wo
[...]
 a good and considerate relationship 
with the Firs residents and expressed some residents enjoy seeing the 
children play. 

 Noted that the Firs previously had an extension built bringing the site 
closer to the school. 

 Expressed that the school was happy to accept restrictions on the use 
of the MUGA.  

 
The Local Member did not register to speak. 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report and reminded the 
Committee that the application had previously been referred back to 
the school to look at further options.  The school has supplemented 
more information to support the reasons why a MUGA is needed in the 
specified location.   

2. The Chairman stated that a well attended site visit by the Planning and 
Regulatory Committee had recently taken place. 

3. The Committee was informed that there would be no significant noise 
or visual impacts and no increase in the number of children using the 
site.  This was supported by the fact the plans are acceptable under 
the National Noise Policy and the MUGA would only be used by the 
school. 

4. A Member questioned why the update sheet stated the Firs residents 
should close their windows to maintain an appropriate noise levels and 
it was clarified that this meant to deal with reasonable infrequent 
noise.  It was added that the only issue with the application was 
residential immunity. 

Page 6

2



Page 7 of 8 

5. The Committee expressed the need for the school to have a MUGA 
and emphasised that the chosen location was the only viable option.  
A Member expressed that the condition should remain at 8.00am for 
permission to use the MUGA from. 

6. Officers informed the Committee that the school gates were locked 
securely meaning no unauthorised access to the MUGA would be 
possible. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
It was agreed that pursuant to Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning 
General Regulations 1992, Application No. EL2012/3285 be PERMITTED 
subject to conditions for the reasons set out in the report, including an 
amended condition 5 as recommended in the update sheet. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 

21/15 ENFORCEMENT PROTOCOL  [Item 10] 
 
Officers: 
Alan Stones, Planning, Development and Control Team Manager 
Ian Gray, Planning Enforcement Team Leader 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer  
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. A Member expressed that residents would like the enforcement 
protocol to be tougher and not just used by the authority as a last 
resort. 

2. The Committee noted that Surrey are meeting the Environment 
Agency (EA) more regularly and had built an effective relationship.  
The Planning Enforcement Team Leader informed the Committee that 
the service is working with the EA, Kent County Council, West Sussex 
County Council and Borough & District Councils to relay information 
and offer training. 

3. The Committee expressed that monitoring does partly depend on 
residents to assist enforcement, though residents don’t always know 
who to address with information.   

 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted and agreed the Enforcement Protocol. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

2



Page 8 of 8 

22/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The next Planning and Regulatory Committee meeting will be held at 
10.30am on 23 September 2015. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 1.05 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 8

2



   
 

TO: PLANNING & REGULATORY COMMITTEE DATE: 23 September 2015 

BY: PLANNING DEVELOPMENT TEAM MANAGER  

DISTRICT(S) MOLE VALLEY DISTRICT COUNCIL ELECTORAL DIVISION(S): 
Dorking Hills 
Mrs Watson 

PURPOSE: FOR DECISION GRID REF: 515065 144026 
 

 
TITLE: 
 

 
MINERALS/WASTE MO/2014/1006/SCC  

 
SUMMARY REPORT 
 
Land at Bury Hill Wood, off Coldharbour Lane, Holmwood, Surrey. 
 
Underground drilling corridor of an exploratory hydrocarbon borehole. 
 
The underground drilling corridor wo
[...]
igure 2 R01/P27/002 24.06.2014 

Rights of Way and Services Plan – Figure 3 R01/P27/003 25.04.2014 

Quarry Phasing 2016 – Figure 3.4 R01/P27/004B 02.04.2015 

Quarry Phasing 2018 – Figure 3.5 R01/P27/005B 02.04.2015 

Quarry Phasing 2020 – Figure 3.6 R01/P27/006B 02.04.2015 

Final Restoration – Figure 3.7 R01/P27/007A 02.04.2015 

Planting Plan R01/P27/011B 02.04.2015 

Woodland and Hedgerow Planting Schedule R01/P27/012 23.04.2015 

Location of Stand Off Cross Sections R01/P03/061 22.06.00 

Stand Off Sections - Place Farm (West Face S1) 001A 08.06.00 

Stand Off Sections - Place Farm (South Face S2) 002A 08.06.00 

Stand Off Sections - Place Farm (North Face S3) 003A 08.06.00 

Stand Off Sections - Place Farm (North Face S4) 004A 08.06.00 

Stand Off Sections – Southern Extension  005A 08.06.00 

Proposed Quarry Floor Contours R01/P03/005 May 2000 

 

Page 87

8



Time Limits 
 
2  The extraction of minerals shall cease by 31 December 2020 and restoration of the 
 site shall be completed by 31 December 2022 strictly in accordance with the final 
 restoration scheme and Drawing Nos R01/P27/007A dated 02.04.15.  
 
3  All buildings, plant, conveyor belts, machinery both fixed and otherwise, vehicular 

access, internal access roads subject to this permission together with the existing 
engineering works which provide the access thereto and the surfaced area connected 
therewith (other than that east of North Park Lane necessary to give access to Sutton 
and East Surrey Water’s Godstone Reservoir) and such works ancillary to the parking of 
vehicles thereon shall, together with their foundations and bases, be removed from the 
site in accordance with the timescale outlined in Condition 2 above, or within 24 months 
of the completion of extraction, whichever is the earlier. All the land where such works 
stood shall be scarified and covered with sub soil and topsoil and restored in accordance 
with the approved restoration scheme. (Note. This excludes the processi
[...]
of right in LSP on the whole of the land for the period of at least 

20 years ending on or about 9/01/2013. 

(c) I find that the objection advanced by the objector that the land was not registrable on 

the ground of statutory incompatibility was not made out. 

Page 208

9



99 
 

(d) I find that the claimed locality is not a locality within the meaning of section 15 of the 

2006 Act. 

(e) I find that the claimed neighbourhood is not a neighbourhood within the meaning of 

section 15 of the 2006 Act.  

(f) Because the applicant has failed to satisfy all the elements necessary to justify the 

registration of the land as a TVG, my recommendation to the registration authority is 

that the application to register (under application number 1869) should be rejected.  

179. Under reg.9(2) of the 2007 Regulations, the registration authority must give written 

notice of its reasons for rejecting the application. I recommend that the reasons are 

stated to be 'the reasons set out in the inspector's report dated 9/06/2015.'  

 

 

 

 

William Webster 

12 College Place 

SOUTHAMPTON 

SO15 2FE 

Inspector         9th June 2015      

 

   

   

 

            

Page 209

9



100 
 

                                        

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 210

9



101 
 

 

Page 211

9



102 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 2 

 

Page 212

9



P
age 213

9



Page 214

9



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 3 

 

 

 

 

Page 215

9



P
age 216

9



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 4 

 

 

 

 

Page 217

9



P
age 218

9



109 
 

 

Page 219

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 221

9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	7 MINERALS/WASTE MO/2014/1006/SCC: Land at Bury Hill Wood, off Coldharbour Lane, Holmwood, Surrey.
	Plan
	Bury Hill Wood Slides

	8 MINERALS / WASTE  - TA/2014/1884: North Park Quarry, North Park Lane, Godstone, Surrey, RH9 8ND.
	Plan
	Photos

	9 APPLICATION FOR VILLAGE GREEN STATUS: Land at Leach Grove Wood, Leatherhead
	Annexe A
	Annexe B
	Annexe C




Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PLANNING AND REGULATORY 
COMMITTEE held at 10.30 am on 23 September 2015 at Ashcombe Suite, 
County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members Present: 
 
 Mr Tim Hall (Chairman) 

Mr Keith Taylor (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr Ian Beardsmore 
Mr Jonathan Essex 
Mrs Margaret Hicks 
Mr David Munro 
Mr Ernest Mallett MBE 
Mr Michael Sydney 
Mr Richard Wilson 
 

Apologies: 
 
 Mr Steve Cosser 

Mrs Carol Coleman 
Mr George Johnson 
 

 
   
 

23/15 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Steve Cosser, George Johnson and Carol 
Coleman. 
 
David Ivison attended as a substitute for Steve Cosser and Daniel Jenkins 
substituted for George Johnson. 
 

24/15 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record of 
the meeting. 
 

25/15 PETITIONS  [Item 3] 
 
No petitions were received. 
 

26/15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  [Item 4] 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

27/15 MEMBERS' QUESTION TIME  [Item 5] 
 
No Member questions were received. 
 

28/15 DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  [Item 6] 
 



Page 2 of 7 

The Chairman noted that he had been mentioned a number of times in the 
report on the application for Village Green status for Leach Grove Wood and 
so would be stepping down as Chairman for Item 9 and leaving the room after 
exercising his right to speak as Local Member, to avoid any perception of 
bias. 
 
There were no other Declarations of Interest. 
 

29/15 MINERALS / WASTE  - TA/2014/1884: NORTH PARK QUARRY, NORTH 
PARK LANE, GODSTONE, SURREY, RH9 8ND.  [Item 8] 
 
The Committee decided to take item 8 first as a speaker for item 7 had given 
notification that he would not be arriving until later in the morning. 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning and Development Team Manager 
Mark O’Hare, Senior Planning Officer 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Team Manager 
 
Speakers: 
The Local Member, Helena Windsor registered to speak and made the following 
points in reference to the application: 

 Noted that 12 standardised letters supporting the application had been 
received from staff at North Park Quarry 

 Stated an objection to the delay in restoring the green belt land 

 Expressed concern about cumulative dust from three sites in close 
proximity. 

 Informed the Committee that there had previously been reserves in 
place for four years, this had since increased to 11 years with no 
figures to support this. 

 Expressed a condition should be in place to undertake restoration as 
soon as possible, also expressed that the route for the horse society 
should be retained. 

 
Key points raised during the discussion: 

1. The Deputy Planning and Development Team Manager introduced the 
report and informed the Committee that processing and access had 
been permitted in 2012 for the site.  Objections had been received 
from local Parishes and groups.  Standardised letters on company 
headed paper expressing support for the application had been 
received from employees at North Park Quarry.  These would not be 
acknowledged as individual representations.  He informed the 
Committee that a time extension was required to work the remaining 
reserves of silica sand, which had been assessed and identified as  
being of different variations/types for different industrial uses.  The 
western area of the site would likely be ready to be restored in 2016.  
It was noted that there was an effective dust management plan in 
place and that the County Air Quality Consultants were satisfied with 
the air quality mitigation in place and the extraction of sand was 
considered acceptable.  The rights of way network was still required to 
be diverted but would be restored as soon as possible, it was added 
that Surrey County Council (SCC) Rights of Way officers were 
satisfied with this. 



Page 3 of 7 

2. It was clarified that different areas of the site would be worked on at 
the same time until 2020 as each area held different grades of sand 
that need to be extracted until they ran out. 

3. The Committee questioned how much liaison with the local community 
had been undertaken.  Officers confirmed that a liaison group had 
been implemented with the community to monitor dust impacts and 
officers suggested widening the remit of the group to address 
restoration.  It was agreed to add this as an informative.  

4. The Committee was informed that the northern area of the site had 
already been restored back to agricultural use. 

5. It was noted that the site, along with Pendell quarry, was the only area 
of Surrey which contains silica sand, which meant benefits outweigh 
any harm due to the need for sand.  A Member added that the 
operation is critical to the economy. 

6. Officers commented that parts of the site will be restored as soon as 
they are able.  The Committee expressed that a condition should be 
added to ‘restore site when possible’.  It was suggested and agreed 
that Condition 2 be amended to ensure restoration as soon as 
possible. 

 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed to PERMIT the application, ,subject to conditions, 
including an amended Condition 2 and subject to an additional informative, for 
the reasons set out in the report. 
 
Condition 2 
The restoration of minerals shall cease by 31 December 2020 and restoration 
of the site shall be completed by 31 December 2022, or earlier on cessation 
of extraction, strictly in accordance with the final restoration scheme and 
Drawing Nos R01/P27/007A dated 02.04.15. 
 
Informative 
The liaison group should consider extending its remit to cover issues such as 
restoration of the site. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 

30/15 MINERALS/WASTE MO/2014/1006/SCC: LAND AT BURY HILL WOOD, 
OFF COLDHARBOUR LANE, HOLMWOOD, SURREY.  [Item 7] 
 
Chairman informed the committee that the applicant had notified of their 
intention to film the discussion. 
 
Officers: 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning and Development Team Manager 
Mark O’Hare, Senior Planning Officer 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer 
Caroline Smith, Transport Development Team Manager  
 
Speakers: 



Page 4 of 7 

Max Rosenberg, a local resident, made representations in objection to the 
application. The following points were made: 

 Informed the Committee that he is a retired Technology Teacher and 
is an amateur geologist 

 Noted that there was a risk to ground water and principal aquifer 

 Expressed a concern regarding potential contamination of aquifers 
that could affect the public water supply.  A worst case scenario could 
affect 70,000 properties in the surrounding villages.  

 Requested members to consider a financial bond ensuring an 
appropriate sum of money was ring-fenced in the event of 
environmental pollution. 

 Expressed that Europa did not have the appropriate means to comply 
with the Environment Agencies requirements to prevent 
contamination. 

 
Janet Housden, a local resident, made representations in objection to the 
application.  The following points were made: 

 Expressed to the Committee that the Highways Management plan had 
not been assessed on site 

 Expressed a lack of due diligence and questioned whether 
comprehensive monitoring would take place 

 No safety for cyclists in the areas surrounding the site. 
 
Steven Kosky, the applicant, spoke in support of the application. The following 
points were made: 

 Re-iterated that the item being discussed was solely in relation to the 
underground drilling corridor, a wider range of issues had already 
been addressed and agreed.  

 Noted that there was a tangible need for development on the site, this 
had been established in principle by the inspector. 

 Noted that hydrology noise was the only issue that needed action, all 
other issues had been addressed by the Secretary of State and 
mitigation was judged to be fully acceptable. 

 Risk of ground water contamination had been fully considered and 
mitigated 

 The Committee were lastly informed that the Environment Agency 
(EA) were completely satisfied with the plans and accepted the 
mitigation plans.  

 
The Local Member, Hazel Watson, registered to speak and made the following 
points in reference to the application: 

 Noted her objection to the application 

 Expressed concern of the risk of pollution and contamination to the 
aquifer which provides water to 70,000 households.  

 
A Member of an adjoining division,, Stephen Cooksey, registered to speak 
and made the following points in reference to the application: 

 Noted his objection to the application 

 Informed the Committee that Surrey and Sussex Water had raised 
concern of the aquifer 

 Expressed that there would be major highways implications 

 Understood that rejection of the application was harder because of the 
Appeal decision but that the committee had to make the final decision. 

 



Page 5 of 7 

Key points raised during the discussion: 
1. The Senior Planning Officer introduced the report and informed the 

committee the EA raised an objection to the application due to the risk 
to the water supply.  A risk assessment has since been provided and 
the objection was removed.  He highlighted that the applicant could 
not continue unless all conditions had been met. 

2. The committee expressed that further mitigation should be given to the 
risk of damage to the aquifer resulting in contaminated water.  Officers 
noted that experience had been gained from working on previous 
sites.  A Member commented that the service had a good 
understanding of these matters. 

3. The committee noted that a Traffic Management Scheme was required 
as a condition of the permission for construction of an exploratory 
drillsite.  A Member gave notice that he would be requesting that the 
Scheme is determined by the committee 

 
RESOLVED: 
The Committee agreed to GRANT subject to conditions, for the reasons set 
out in the report. 
 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
The committee adjourned from 12.15pm to 12.25pm for a short break.  Upon 
reconvening the Chairman stood down from the committee and the Vice-
Chairman took the Chair. 
 
 

31/15 APPLICATION FOR VILLAGE GREEN STATUS: LAND AT LEACH GROVE 
WOOD, LEATHERHEAD  [Item 9] 
 
 
Officers: 
Helen Gilbert, Commons Registration Officer 
Stephen Jenkins, Deputy Planning and Development Team Manager 
Mark O’Hare, Senior Planning Officer 
Nancy El-Shatoury, Principal Lawyer 
 
Speakers: 
The Local Member, Tim Hall, registered to speak and made the following points in 
reference to the application: 

 Expressed he knows the area well and the green space gets a lot of 
public use. 

 Expressed that an area does not need to have shops to be considered 
a neighbourhood.  It does have sheltered housing, a scout hut and 
other community facilities. 

 The area is a cohesive community and has proved the green space is 
used 

 Commended the application for village green status to the committee. 
 
Tim Hall then left the room at 12.28pm. 
 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 



Page 6 of 7 

1. The Commons Registration Officer introduced the report and informed 
the Committee that a neighbourhood must have some coherence to be 
acknowledged.  The officer’s recommendation was to reject the 
application. 

2. The Principal Lawyer explained that the Commons Act 2006 was 
specific about the criteria which need to be met in order for a piece of 
land to be granted Village Green status.  However, the terms locality 
and neighbourhood are not defined.  Case law has developed which 
must be considered when seeking to define the terms.  The Inspector 
had found that there was little to differentiate the claimed 
neighbourhood from the surrounding area and little to suggest 
cohesiveness.  The only appeal available to either side following the 
committee’s decision would be Judicial Review. 

3. Members felt that an area did not require a particular type of building 
to be considered a neighbourhood.  It could be considered that way if 
residents wish it to be.  It simply required a sense of place.  It was 
pointed out that many recent developments were not built with shops 
but this should not mean that they could not become a neighbourhood 
or locality.  Members queried whether the Inspector’s judgement would 
result in other urban areas being rejected as neighbourhoods, with 
only rural areas being judged to have met the necessary criteria.  
Members highlighted that the plans indicated that there was an infant 
school, recreation ground, allotment and parking area within the 
claimed neighbourhood.  The Chairman countered that different 
people will have different definitions of neighbourhoods and that the 
Inspector had used case law to come to his conclusion. 

4. It was noted that the application had met all the other criteria set by 
the Commons Act 2006. 

5. It was noted that the land owner would not be able to develop or sell 
the land if it were to gain village green status. 

6. The Committee was informed that there was a recreation ground close 
to the proposed village green, it was noted that this did not affect the 
application under consideration. 

 
 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

Members rejected the officer recommendation to REJECT the 
application.  It went on to APPROVE the application to register the land 
at Leach Grove Wood as a Village Green for the following reason: 

 Notwithstanding the Inspector's view, Members formed a 
different impression. Having considered all the evidence before 
them they came to the view that the criteria laid down by the 
Commons Act 2006 had been satisfied by the applicant. 

 
Action/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
 

32/15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 



Page 7 of 7 

The next Planning and Regulatory Committee will be held on Wednesday 14 
October 2015 at 10.30am. 
 
 
 
 
Meeting closed at 1.10 pm 
 _________________________ 
 Chairman 


